a) reduction/cancellation and extinguishment of the existing equity shares held by the erstwhile 
Promoters (“Erstwhile Promoters Shareholding”): 

The existing issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company held by the erstwhile 
Promoters, aggregating to 67,74,897 (Sixty-Seven Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-
Seven) equity shares having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, representing 27.10% of 
the total existing paid-up equity shareholding of the Company, approved to be reduced/cancelled and 
extinguished to Zero without any consideration, as the estimated liquidation value of such equity shareholding

[...]

b) reduction/cancellation and extinguishment of the existing equity shares held by the public 
shareholders as on the Record Date (“Public Shareholding”):   

The existing issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company, held by the Public 
Shareholders, aggregating to 1,82,20,867 (One Crore Eighty-Two Lakhs Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty-Seven) equity shares having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, representing 
72.90% of the total existing equity shareholding of the Company, approved to be reduced/cancelled and 
extinguished in-lieu of the issuance of 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) fresh equity shares having 
face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each. 

c) allotment of fresh equity shares to the Public Shareholders: 

The allotment of 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) fresh equity shares having face value of INR 10/- 
(Indian Rupees Ten Only) each to the Public Shareholders in the ratio proportionate to their equity 
shareholding in the erstwhile share capital of the Company, as on the Record Date, i.e January 21, 2026.